

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case Nos. 2015-0384; 2015-0385
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Wood County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Sixth Appellate District
RAFAEL GONZALES,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. WD-13-086
	:	

**REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

PAUL A. DOBSON (0064126)

Wood County Prosecutor

GWEN K. HOWE-GEBERS (0041521)

DAVID T. HAROLD* (0072338)

Assistant Prosecutors

**Counsel of Record*

One Courthouse Square, Annex

Bowling Green, Ohio 43402

419-354-9250

419-353-2904 fax

dharold@co.wood.oh.us

Counsel for Appellant

State of Ohio

ANDREW R. MAYLE* (0075622)

**Counsel of Record*

JEREMIAH S. RAY (0074655)

RONALD J. MAYLE (0030820)

Mayle Ray & Mayle LLC

210 South Front Street

Fremont, Ohio 43420

419-334-8377

419-355-9698 fax

amayle@mayleraymayle.com

Counsel for Appellee

Rafael Gonzales

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)

Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. In cocaine-possession cases, the penalties are determined by weighing the entire mixture or substance that contains cocaine.....	3
1. Gonzales narrowly interprets R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(f) without consideration of the statute as a whole.	3
2. Gonzales cannot explain the purpose of requiring purity-testing in cocaine cases.	6
3. Gonzales misconstrues the Attorney General’s argument about precedent by ignoring nearly all cases decided after 1995, including this Court’s <i>Chandler</i> and <i>Garr</i> opinions.	8
4. The rule of lenity does not require the Court to adopt Gonzales’ textual interpretation.	10
B. The arguments about the General Assembly’s purpose advanced by Gonzales’ <i>amicus</i> are not plausible or persuasive.....	12
C. The Public Defender’s assertions about the process for quantitating cocaine are irrelevant and, in many instances, unfounded.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	4
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	11
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 271 (2001)	9
<i>Dodd v. Croskey</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 293, 2015-Ohio-2362.....	3, 6
<i>Garr v. Warden</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 334, 2010-Ohio-2449.....	8, 10
<i>Gordon v. Ill. Army Nat’l Guard</i> , 215 F.3d 1329, 2000 WL 286091 (March 9, 2000 7th Cir.).....	9
<i>In re Bruce S.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 477, 2012-Ohio-5696.....	8
<i>Kraly v. Vannewkirk</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 627 (1994)	11
<i>Riffle v. Physicians & Surgeons Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 Ohio St. 3d 357, 2013-Ohio-989.....	8, 9
<i>Risner v. Dep’t of Natural Res., Div. of Wildlife</i> , -- Ohio St. 3d --, 2015-Ohio-3731	4
<i>State ex rel. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 70, 2005-Ohio-3807.....	9
<i>State v. Black</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 332, 2015-Ohio-513.....	3, 5
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 223, 2006-Ohio-2285.....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 472, 2009-Ohio-3478.....	11
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 1990 WL 88804 (3d Dist. 1990).....	8, 9

<i>State v. Remy</i> , 2004-Ohio-3630 (4th Dist.)	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2011-Ohio-2568 (2d Dist.).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 247, 2014-Ohio-1932.....	11
<i>State v. White</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 344, 2012-Ohio-2583.....	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	1
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
1996 Ohio Laws File 185, R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(f)	2, 5
2006 Ohio Laws File 74 (G.A. 126th)	10
2008 Ohio Laws File 128 (G.A. 127th)	10
2011 Ohio Laws File 29 (G.A. 129th)	<i>passim</i>
2011 Ohio Laws File 43 (G.A. 129th)	10
2012 Ohio Laws File 189 (G.A. 129th)	10
R.C. 1.49	3, 6
R.C. 2901.04(A).....	10
R.C. 2923.02	7
R.C. 2925.01	12
R.C. 2925.01(X).....	12, 13
R.C. 2925.01(X) (1996)	2
R.C. 2925.01(AA).....	5
R.C. 2925.01(GG) (2010).....	5, 13
R.C. 2925.03(C)(4)(g).....	2, 7
R.C. 2925.11	10

R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(a)-(f)	13, 14
R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(b)-(f)	3, 4, 5
R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(c).....	14
R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(f)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.13(B).....	14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	1
Ohio Legislative Serv. Comm’n, Final Analysis: Am. Sub. H.B. 86	14
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, Recommended Methods for the Identification and Analysis of Cocaine in Seized Materials (March 2012), https://goo.gl/nk1QBB	16
